

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANDREA TANTAROS,

Petitioner,

-against-

FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC., WILLIAM
SHINE, THE ESTATE OF ROGER AILES,
SUZANNE SCOTT, IRENA BRIGANTI,
AND DIANNE BRANDI,

Respondents.

Case No. 1:19-cv-07131-ALC-RWL

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC, SUZANNE SCOTT,
DIANNE BRANDI AND IRENA BRIGANTI IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PETITION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
452 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
Tel: 212.626.4100

*Attorneys for Respondents
Fox News Network, LLC,
Suzanne Scott, Dianne
Brandi, and Irena Briganti*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
B. TANTAROS’ PETITION MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE SECTION 7515 IS INCONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL LAW AND CANNOT BE ENFORCED	3
1. Section 7515 Is Inconsistent with the FAA and Therefore Cannot Be Enforced.....	3
2. Tantaros’ Arguments for the Applicability of Section 7515 Are Without Merit.....	7
C. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE SECTION 7515 DOES NOT APPLY TO ARBITRATION CONTRACTS ENTERED INTO BEFORE 2018	10
1. Section 7515 Does Not Apply to Tantaros’ Arbitration Clause.....	10
2. A Prospective Reading Does Not Render Section 7515 (b)(iii) Redundant	14
D. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE TANTAROS HAS WAIVED ANY RIGHT TO BE RELEASED FROM ARBITRATION	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdullayeva v. Attending Homecare Servs. LLC</i> , 928 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Altman v. Salem Media of N.Y., LLC</i> , 2188 A.D.3d 515, 132 N.Y.S.3d 606 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1467182 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)	9
<i>Cohen v. Rosicki, Rosicki & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 897 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Conopco, Inc. v. Roll Int’l</i> , 231 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Daly v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1117 (2020)	9
<i>Dowe v. Leeds Brown Law, P.C.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	8
<i>Fuller v. Uber Tech.</i> , 2020 NYLJ LEXIS 1618 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 27, 2020)	5

Gilbert v. Dell Techs., Inc.,
 415 F. Supp. 3d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....9

Gilbert v. Indeed, Inc.,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9717 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2021).....4, 9

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....9

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 361 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....13

In re Oxford Med. Grp., P.C. v. Vossoughian,
 162 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....16

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....12, 13

Latif v. Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC,
 2019 WL 2610985 (June 26, 2019)..... *passim*

Lee v. Engel Burman Grande Care at Jericho, LLC,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158957 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2021).....4, 9

Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.,
 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)11

Matter of Deutsch v. Catherwood,
 31 N.Y.2d 487 (1973)12

Matter of Town of Greece (Uniformed Patrolmen’s Ass’n of Greece Police Dep’t),
 147 A.D.3d 1382, 48 N.Y.S.3d 560 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)13, 14

Murphy v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc.,
 185 A.D.3d 486, 125 N.Y.S.3d 560 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020)11

Newton v. Lvmh Moet Hennessy Louis Vuitton,
 192 A.D.3d 540, 140 N.Y.S.3d 699 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021).....10

Olde Discount Corp. v. Tupman,
 1 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 1993).....13

Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE,
763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....3

Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.,
595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....9

Ricketts v. Nat’l Debt Relief Llc & Stephen Nazario,
2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 11437 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 4, 2019)5

Rodriguez v. Perez,
2020 WL 888485 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 19, 2020)11

Rollag v. Cowen Inc.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39942 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2021)4, 9

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984).....13

White v. WeWork Cos., Inc.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102354 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020).....4

Wyche v. KM Sys.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74887 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2021).....4, 7, 9

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....5, 6

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7503 *et seq*.....2, 16

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7515 *et seq*..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2018 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 57 (S.7507-C) (McKinney’s)12

2019 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 160 (A.8421) (McKinney’s).....5, 12

Combating Sexual Harassment: Frequently Asked Questions, <https://www.ny.gov/combating-sexual-harassment-workplace/combating-sexual-harassment-frequently-asked-questions> (last visited 12/05/2021).....11
